APR 1 7 2015 AirQualityDivision

SA

## Michigan Tile & Marble Co. Slate, Granite & Marble 9317 Freeland Detroit, MI 48228 313-931-1700 \* Fax: 313-934-9823

April 14, 2015

Dept of Environmental Quality Cadillac Place 3058 W. Grand Boulevard Ste 2-300 Detroit, MI 48202-6058 Attn: Air Quality Division

Re: Violation: Special Condition #17 of Wayne Co. Installation Permit C-9742 Rule 910

To whom it may concern,

On March 12, 2015, we, Michigan Tile & Marble, were given a 10-day grace period with the above violation of which our Dry Filter Mats were not installed in our Marble cutting/sanding equipment. On March 27, the inspector came by and our filters were not installed yet which constituted a violation of Act 451, Rule 910.

On the first of every month, Michigan Tile and Marble intends to change out these filters so they may be able to pass future inspections. We have manufactured a new hood to hold the filters. We are a very small shop with very few employees and seriously was not able to make the 10-day period. We do apologize for this error on our part. We are working to keep our shops safe and in compliance with the rules and regulations.

The Inspector, Mr. U. Sam Amer, is more than welcome to come back for follow-up of this violation.

Sincerely,

Frank Iaquinta Manager